Sec. 16. Uniform declaratory judgments act.—This Act may be cited as the Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act.

Sec. 17. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 287-S. F. No. 731

An act authorizing state treasurer to designate depository for securities deposited with state treasurer by banks and trust companies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State Treasurer to designate depositories.—Where any statute of this State requires or permits a Bank or Trust Company to deposit securities with the State Treasurer, the latter, on the request of such depositor, may designate some other Bank or Trust Company as the depository of such securities under such depository agreement, as may be prescribed and approved by him, and which will not deprive the State Treasurer of the control thereof and the charges of such depository shall be paid by the depositing Bank or Trust Company. If such depositing Bank or Trust Company is a member of the Federal Reserve system, the Federal Reserve Bank in this State may be the depository designated by the State Treasurer.

Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 288-H. F. No. 766

An act to provide relief for poor persons in cities of the fourth class, operating under a home rule charter, and now or hereafter having an assessed valuation in excess of \$10,000,000 and a population of less than 9,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for poor relief in certain cases.— That the governing body of any city of the fourth class, operating under a home rule charter, and now or hereafter having an assessed valuation in excess of \$10,000,000 and a population of less than 9,000 inhabitants, may appropriate out of any money available, during the calendar year 1933 and thereafter, for the support of poor persons of the city, an amount not exceeding \$20,000 annually.

- Sec. 2. Tax levy.—That in every such city at the time of making the annual tax levy in the year 1933 and 'annually thereafter, the governing body of any such city may include therein a tax of one mill on all taxable property in such city, not exceeding \$20,000 for each year, however, for use by the city in giving relief to poor persons having a settlement in such city, but such levy shall be within the limitations now provided by law and shall not authorize any levy in addition to the per capita or any millage limitation; provided that no money shall be paid to any such poor person.
- Sec. 3. Application of act.—This Act shall not relieve any relative from liability now imposed by law for the support of any poor person having a settlement in any such city.

Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 289-H. F. No. 683

An act to add certain lands to Itasca State Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Additional land for Itasca State Park.—The west half (W½) of section thirty-two (32), the southwest quarter (SW¼) of section twenty-nine (29), the east half of the north-west quarter (E½ NW¼) of section twenty-nine (29), the east half of the southwest quarter (E½ SW¼) of section twenty (20), the east half of the northwest quarter (E½ NW¼) of section twenty (20), the southwest quarter (SW¼) of section seventeen (17), township one hundred forty-three (143) north, range thirty-five (35) west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian, situated in Hubbard County, are hereby added to and made a part of Itasca State Park, and subject to the laws and regulations thereof.
- Sec. 2. Conservation commission may acquire lands.—The Conservation Commission may acquire for the state by gift, purchase, or condemnation such of these lands as are not now owned by the State and shall use therefore any funds heretofore provided for a like purpose in Laws 1913, Chapter 531.

Approved April 17, 1933.